

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN HESS, :
Appellant, :
vs. : Case No. 90,026
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. ANNE OWENS
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER O284920

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	35
ARGUMENT	36
ISSUE I:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT HESS' MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS BECAUSE THEY WERE INVOLUNTARY, AND LACKED TRUSTWORTHINESS AND RELIABILITY.	36
ISSUE II:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OF PREMEDITATED MURDER BECAUSE THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE CRIME WAS PREMEDITATED.	61
ISSUE III:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO FIRST-DEGREE FELONY MURDER AND ROBBERY BECAUSE THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT HESS INTENDED TO ROB GALLOWAY.	67
ISSUE IV:	
BASED UPON THIS COURT'S STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO REVIEW THE FACTS OF EACH CASE IN WHICH THE DEATH PENALTY IS IMPOSED TO ASSURE THAT THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION, THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE HESS' CONVICTION AND SENTENCE AND DISCHARGE HIM.	70
ISSUE V:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING TWO STATUTORY AGGRAVATORS, WHICH THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE.	87

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE VI:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND AND GIVE SIGNIFICANT WEIGHT TO THE MITIGATORS SUBMITTED BY HESS.	95
ISSUE VII:	
THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT PROPORTIONATELY WARRANTED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THE MITIGATION OUTWEIGHS ANY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	107
CONCLUSION	110
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	111

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Aldridge v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 1977)	70
<u>Arave v. Creech</u> , 123 L.Ed. 2d 188 (1993)	93
<u>Arizona v. Mauro</u> , 481 U.S. 520 (1987)	49
<u>Arizona v. Roberson</u> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	38, 47, 48, 51
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	66, 67
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	107
<u>Barclay v. State</u> , 470 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	91, 95, 99
<u>Bedford v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1981)	61
<u>Besaraba v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	96
<u>Black v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	60
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	97
<u>Brewer v. Williams</u> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	49, 54
<u>Brewer v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	56
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	87
<u>Burks v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1993)	73
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	102, 110

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	93, 109
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	52, 59
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	60
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	99
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	106
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1995)	102
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	52
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	71
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	107, 110
<u>DeConingh v. State,</u> 433 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	37, 56
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1983)	55
<u>Edwards v. Arizona,</u> 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	38, 46, 47
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1097 (1992)	94
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	92
<u>Farinas v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	73
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	102

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	67, 71
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 374 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1979)	90
<u>Fowler v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	68
<u>Frazier v. State,</u> 107 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1958)	60
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	92
<u>Glover v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	49, 50
<u>Green v. United States,</u> 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	85
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	70, 87
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	71
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	103
<u>Hoefert v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	60, 61
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	64
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	65
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	65
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	106, 107

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Langton v. State,</u> 448 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	56
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	110
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	90
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S219 (Fla. April 16, 1998)	67-68, 92-94
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	91
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	109
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	61, 71
<u>McKennon v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1981)	66
<u>McNeil v. Wisconsin,</u> 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	38, 45, 48
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	106
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)	70
<u>Mines v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	102
<u>Minnick v. Mississippi,</u> 498 U.S. ---, 111 S.Ct. 486, 112 L.Ed.2d 489 (1990)	47, 48
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	19-20, 37-38, 40, 42-44, 46-52, 54-55
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	103
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1996)	63, 66

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	95, 102, 109, 110
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S12 (Fla. Dec. 24, 1997)	63-65
<u>Opper v. United States,</u> 348 U.S. 84 (1954)	74
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	93
<u>Plowman v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	85
<u>Pope v. Zenon,</u> 69 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 1995)	50
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	94
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	97, 98
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis,</u> 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	44, 49
<u>Rickard v. State,</u> 508 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	52, 56
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	91
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1995)	62
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly S1 (Fla. Jan. 2, 1998)	38
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	109, 110
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	110
<u>Sapp v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1997)	37, 43-46

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Sawyer v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	54, 56-59
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	71
<u>Simon v. State,</u> 5 Fla. 285 (1853)	36
<u>Sinclair v. State,</u> 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	108
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	60
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	106
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	51
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	55
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	73
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	106, 107
<u>Spano v. New York,</u> 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	59
<u>State v. Allen,</u> 335 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1976)	74
<u>State v. Cherry,</u> 257 S.E. 2d 551 (N.C. 1979)	94
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	60
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	101, 107
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>State v. George,</u> 257 A.2d 19 (N.H. 1969)	74
<u>State v. Guthrie,</u> 666 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	43
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 483 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1986)	85
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	71
<u>State v. Lucas,</u> 152 A.2d 50 (N.J. 1959)	74
<u>State v. Middlebrooks,</u> 840 S.W. 2d 317 (Tenn. 1992)	94
<u>State v. Parker,</u> 337 S.E.2d 487 (N.C. 1985)	74
<u>State v. Yoshida,</u> 354 P.2d 986 (Hawaii 1960)	74
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 117 L.Ed. 2d 367 (1992)	94
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	89, 91
<u>Talley v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	49
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	65, 70, 108
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1989)	36
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	107
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	108

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	69, 70, 85, 86
<u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	36, 38, 51, 60
<u>White v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	107
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	69
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	93

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(h)	69, 70, 86
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(3)	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.111(d)	55
